
MINUTES 
TOWN OF OCEAN RIDGE 

SPECIAL MASTER CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING 
MAY 3, 2005 

 
Present:  Karen Hancsak; Town Clerk, and Sgt. Eve Eubanks.  
 
Meeting called to order at 10:12 A.M. 
 
Special Master Lara Donlon explained that this was an informal hearing and rules of 
evidence were not required, however, the Town may have exhibits that a respondent has 
the right to make objections to.  She added that the Town would present their case and 
she would render a decision and issue a Final Order.   
 
At this point all individuals that were prepared to give testimony were sworn in. 
 
A. STATUS/FINE ASSESSMENT HEARING 
CASE NO. CE#2004-33 Joseph & Allyn Bryan, 3 Fayette Drive, Ocean Ridge  

    FL 33435   

    RE: Ely 96.94’ of Lot 1, Tropical Park Addition No. 1 

    Subdivision (3 Fayette Drive) 

    NATURE OF VIOLATION 
    Violate Section 67-174(a)(1) and Section 67-175(8) of the  
    Town Code of  Ordinances by allowing the paint to peel on 
    the fascia of the house, allowing the outside balcony on the  
    second floor in front of the house to remain bent, and  
    allowing the door bell wires to be exposed. (Initial   

    Hearing held on March 1, 2005) 
 
The respondent, Allyn Bryan was present.  
 
Town Clerk Hancsak advised that the respondent was given until April 15, 2005 to bring 
the 2nd floor railing into compliance or a $100 daily fine would begin.  She stated that the 
respondent applied for the permit on April 15, 2005 at which time she was advised that 
the submittal was incomplete and engineering drawings would be required. She said the 
respondent was told that the permit would be accepted even though it was incomplete to 
show that an effort was made but that the engineer drawings would need to be submitted. 
She stated that on April 29, 2005 she called the respondent to advise that the engineered 
drawings still had not been submitted and the administrative recovery costs were to be 
paid by April 30, 2005 (or Monday).  She added that the respondent advised she was still 
working on obtaining the engineered drawings. She added that the $139.84 administrative 
costs were paid on May 2, 2005.  She also stated that a permit has yet to be submitted for 
the fascia work which should have been brought into compliance by May 3, 2005.  Town 
Clerk Hancsak advised that the respondent called this date to advise that she would be 
coming to the hearing with the engineered drawings. 
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Mrs. Bryan stated that she has been experiencing difficulty in getting a company to bid or 
complete the work.  She stated that she received a bid from one company that she 
eventually accepted after her neighbor and another individual advised they could not do 
the work because engineering drawings would be required.  She stated that she was 
initially unaware of this and she purchased railing from Lowe’s and was under the 
impression that it would meet code.  She stated that one individual spoke with the 
Building Official who advised that until the repairs are completed the door should be 
padlocked to solve the safety issue which she completed and produced a receipt and 
photograph of same.  
 
Regarding the fascia the respondent stated that she showed the contractor proposal to the 
Town Clerk and was advised that it may not be adequate for a permit submittal.  Town 
Clerk Hancsak advised that the respondent stated she wanted the contractor to apply for 
the permit. She stated that the contractor was still in contact with the insurance company 
in regards to additional reimbursement for the project.  She added that she contacted 5 
roofing companies who all advised that they were not interested in the project.  
 
Special Master Donlon accepted the following Town exhibit: the administrative recovery 
sheet in the amount to $347.30 as #1.  She also accepted the following Respondent 
exhibits:  the Lowe’s receipt for the purchase of the railing as #1, and two photographs of 
the padlocked door as #2.  She also acknowledged seeing the engineering drawings and 
the contractor’s proposal for the fascia and roofing work.  
 
Special Master Donlon asked the turnaround time for a building permit to which she was 
advised that the permit should be ready by Friday if the paperwork was complete.  She 
also asked for the date on the contract for the fascia and other work to which she was 
advised that it was provided on April 2, 2005.  
 
Special Master Donlon questioned what the Town recommendations included.  Town 
Clerk Hancsak advised that although the Town could seek the $100 daily fine from April 
15th the Town was willing to start the $100 daily fine from this date continuing until the 
final inspection is passed.  Regarding the fascia that should have been completed by May 
3rd, the Town was willing to extend the compliance date until June 6, 2005, however if it 
is not complete that Town would like to enforce the fine back from May 3rd until 
compliance is achieved.  She also requested reimbursement of the administrative cost in 
the amount of $347.30. 
 
Mrs. Bryan commented that she still observed many blue tarps on roofs of individuals 
that have not completed their repairs and she was not sure if the work could be completed 
by June 6, 2005.  
 
Special Master Donlon stated that she was accepting and awarding the administrative 
costs in the amount of $347.30 to be paid by June 6, 2005.  She added that she felt efforts 
have been made to correct the violations and she would therefore accept the Towns 
recommendation to start the fine from today for the railing but was reducing the daily 
fine from $100 to $75.  She mentioned that this meant that a lien would be placed on the 
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property starting with today and that the respondent should call the Town immediately 
once the repairs have passed final inspection so the fine will stop.  Regarding the Fascia 
repairs she also agreed with the Town’s recommendation, however a daily fine could not 
be backdated to today and she would therefore extend the compliance date until June 6, 
2005 failing which could constitute a fine of up to $250 daily until compliance is met.  
She stated that a Fine Assessment Hearing is scheduled for June 7, 2005 at 10:00 AM.   
 
D.  ADJOURNMENT  
  
The meeting was adjourned at approximately 10:40 AM. 
 
  _______________________________ 
Town Clerk 


